

Question. Was any violent demonstration made against the persons at that meeting?

Answer. There was a large crowd on the pavement in front of the hall where the meeting was held, who were noisy and violent, apparently endeavoring to intimidate persons from going in, and after the meeting was organized, the house was stoned, and violent noises and cries made in the street, sufficient to intimidate those who were there; so much so, that the objects of the meeting were frustrated.

Question. Was the place of holding the polls on November 2d, 1859, judiciously selected, in reference to bringing out the full vote of the ward?

Answer. The polls were held in what was considered the headquarters of the "Tiger Club," being the northwest corner of Light and Henrietta Streets, near the northern limits of the ward, and about two squares from the fifteenth ward polls, so that a few persons might, if so disposed, control both polls.

Question. Were any gangs of men brought up to the window, by the parties having control of the window?

Answer. There were such gangs brought up, and the appearance of the men was that of loafers and persons stupefied with liquor, scarcely conscious of what they were doing.

Question. Were there any other votes polled there by persons who, to the best of your knowledge and belief, were not legal voters of that ward?

Answer. To the best of my knowledge and belief, one-third of the votes polled there that day were illegal, and cast by persons who did not live in the ward, and had no right there.

Question. Are there many naturalized voters in that ward?

Answer. Yes, a great many; I should say certainly from 300 to 500; there may be more.

Question. Did the judges receive the ballots of any naturalized voters on November 2d, 1859; if so, how many?

Answer. I could not answer precisely; there were very few such votes received, and those that did vote, seemed to do so under intimidation.

#### *Cross-examination.*

Question. Please state whether you stayed till the close of the poll?

Answer. I did; I was afraid to leave.

Question. Did you sign the returns of the election?

Answer. I did sign to the amount of votes received.

Question. Did you annex any protest or qualification to your return as judge?

Answer. I did not, supposing that I should, at some future time, be called on to give a statement of the facts.

Question. Please state what Reform voters, to your know-